MEETING MINUTES

CLARACITY
PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING

Wednesday
June 6, 2018
7:00 PM

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
CLARA CITY, MINNESOTA

Members present: Philip Rud, Troy Sweep, Nathan Speiser, LeeAnn Nord, and Victor Sparks
Members absent: None
Staff present: Windy Block (City Administrator)

Others present: Jeff Johnson, Marsha Johnson, Betty Bohlsen, Marilyn Rhode, Ken Beyerl, and Shane Nord

Note: Inan informal capacity, members of the Planning Commission gathered at the North End Park at 6:00
p.m. and at the South End Park at 6:30 p.m., before the regular meeting, for onsite inspections of the two
sites for the proposed Lions Club Legacy Park Improvement Projects. No actions were taken nor considered
at either site, only a review of the two areas with the guidance of Dan Lanes of MN/Wisconsin Playground.

1. Call to Order—By President Philip Rud at 7:00 p.m. A Quorum was declared to be present.

2. Additions/Deletions/Modifications to Agenda

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Speiser/Sweep) to approve the Meeting Agenda with the addition of
Agenda Items No. 7. (A-7) Application for Construction permit for Sharon Asche, 706 NwW 7"
Ave.; and No. 7. (A-8) Application for Construction permit for Faith Lutheran Church, 4015 SE
115™ Avenue.

3. Approval of Minutes.

3. (A) Regular Meeting Minutes for May 2, 2018

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Speiser/Rud) to approve the Meeting Minutes for the regular Planning
Commission Meeting of May 2, 2018.

4, Communications and Correspondence—None.

5. Reports from Administrative Officers and/or Staff—None.

6. Public Hearing—The first Public Hearing was called to order by President Rud at 7:04 p.m. for the
purpose of:
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6. (A) Consideration of receiving public input and testimony with regard to an Application for
Variance(s) as submitted by Jeff & Marsha Johnson, 185 120" Ave. SE, Clara City in conjunction
with the proposed improvements they desire to make to property that they own at 710 7" Ave. NW,
Clara City. Staff began the hearing with an explanation of the two (2) variances that are needed to
facilitate the substantial improvements that the applicants are seeking to make to this property. They
include: (1) a 234 SF excess variance of the 30% Lot Coverage requirement under Code Section
154.05, Subd. F-2; and (2) an 11-foot variance of the 25-foot front yard setback requirement as
detailed under Code Section 154.05, Subd. G-1.

Upon a request for comments and/or testimony from those in the public who may be so inclined, the
Chair recognized Betty Bohlsen, 704 NW 5™ St., who advocated for the approval of the variances as
based upon the positive improvements that would be derived from the approvals. Staff offered that
they had been contacted by telephone by neighbor Tim Thein, 732 NW 5 St., who stated that he had
no major concerns with approval of the application as presented. The applicants, Jeff and Marsha
Johnson, also presented testimony that they had met with a couple of the neighbors and indicated that
there were no problems noted by them with their project.

Action taken: Upon recognizing that there was no one additional wishing to provide comment or
public testimony on this issue, Chairman Rud declared the first Public Hearing to be closed as of
7:10 P.M.

The second Public Hearing was called to order by President Rud at 7:11 P.M. for the purpose of:

6. (B) Consideration of receiving public input and testimony with regard to an Application for
Variance as submitted by Wayne & Marilyn Rhode, 318 SW 2™ St. SW, Clara City in conjunction
with the proposed improvement they desire to make to an existing garage that they own at this same
location. A variance will be needed to facilitate the substantial improvement that the applicants seek
to make to this accessory building. Staff reminded the Board that the Commission’s findings will
need to support the granting of a three-four foot height variance in excess of the normal 16-foot
maximum height requirement as detailed under Code Section 154.13, Subd. F-3.

Marilyn Rhode, 318 SW 2" St., stated that her application will have to be amended from a 3-foot
variance to a four- foot height variance in order to accommodate the planned 20-foot garage door
height.

Shane Nord, 315 SW 2nd St., stated, as a neighbor who lives directly across the street from the
Rhode’s, that he has no objections to the proposed improvement and associated 4-foot height
variance.

Action taken: Upon recognizing that there was no one additional wishing to provide comment or
public testimony on this issue, Chairman Rud declared the second Public Hearing to be closed as
of 7:20 P.M.

7. General Business

7. (A) Consideration of approving “Application for Construction Permit(s)” for the following
applicant(s):

1. Jeremy Schaffer, 708 6™ Ave. NW—Re-siding of house with vinyl siding (green

color)—Work to be done by Tim Asche Construction—Project cost of $9-11,000—
Permit fee of $25.00.
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2. Jeremy Schaffer, 323 NE 1% St.—323 NE 1 St.—Re-siding of house with steel siding
(grey color)—Work to be done by Brett Johnson Construction (Raymond, MN)—Project
cost of $14-15,000—Permit fee of $25.00.

3. Bob Schulte, 1026 NW 4™ St.—Re-shingle house with asphalt shingles (color black)
after removal of the old ones—Work to be done by Keith Johnson Remodeling &
Construction (BC 639577)—Project cost of $10,000—Permit fee of $25.00.

4. Troy Thissen, 530 NE 2™ St.—Re-shingle house with asphalt shingles after removal of
the old shingles—Work to be done by Dan Cronen Construction—Project cost of
$8,000—Permit fee of $25.00.

5. Phillip Mittag, 323 Third St. SW—Construct a new 10’ X 20’ wooden deck on the
backside (westerly) side of existing house—Work to be done by owner self-
improvement—Project cost of $1,000—Permit fee of $50.00.

6. Jerry & Mitchell Krueger, 415 4" St. NW—Re-shingle house with asphalt shingles—
Work to be done by owner self-improvement—project cost of $2,500—Permit fee of
$25.00.

7. Sharon Asche, 706 NW 71" Ave.—Re-shingle existing house with asphalt shingles—
Work to be done by lee Hagemeyer Construction—Project cost of $7,500—Permit fee of
$25.00.

8. Faith Lutheran Church, 4015 SE 115" Ave.—Construct a 4-foot high white vinyl fence
for 32 feet on the property line between the Church and the City’s Wilms Park—Work
to be done by owner self-improvement—~Project cost of $300—Permit fee of $25.00.

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Sweep/Speiser) to approve the Applications for Construction Permit as
presented and listed above and to recommend the same to the City Council for their consideration
of approval.

7. (B) Consideration for the approval of an Application for Variance(s) with regard to the allowed
setback and 30% lot coverage rule as may result from the proposed rehabilitation and improvement
of an existing house at 710 7" Ave. NW, Clara City, by Jeff & Marsha Johnson, 185 120" Ave. SE,
Clara City, MN. The 30% maximum lot coverage rule as detailed under Code Section 154.05, Subd
F-2, is 30%. The resulting coverage under the proposed rehabilitation and improvement plan would
be 32.16%. The setback requirement along the westerly side-yard per Code Section 154.05, Subd G-
1 of 25 feet would be reduced under the improvement plan to 14 feet. Staff reminded the Board that
any approval must be based upon the Commission’s findings of fact regarding the questions in the
Application.

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Speiser/Sweep) to approve, as based upon the results of the Public
Hearing and the Commission’s findings from their review of the five questions and the answers
given, the Application for Variances as submitted by Jeff & Marsha Anderson, 185 120™ Ave. SE,
for two variances at their property located at 710 SW 7" Ave., including: (1) an allowance of up
to 5% in excess of the 30% lot development maximum under Code Section 154.05, Subdivision F-
2; and (2) a twelve-foot variance from the normal 25-foot requirement front yard setback as
detailed under Code Section 154.05, Subdivision G-1 resulting in a 13-foot required front yard
setback along the west side of the property, both of said variances to be forwarded to the City
Council for their consideration of approval.
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7. (C) Consideration for the approval of an Application for VVariance with regard to the allowed
height as may result from the proposed alteration of an existing accessory (garage) building at 318
2" St, SW, Clara City by Wayne & Marilyn Rhode of the same address. The maximum height of
16-feet for an accessory building is detailed in Code Section 154.13 Subd F-3. A variance of 3-4 ft.
will be needed. A reminder was given that any approval must be based upon the Commission’s
findings of fact regarding the five questions in the Application.

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Sparks/Rud) to approve, as based upon the results of the Public
Hearing and the Commission’s findings from their review of the five questions and the answers
given in support of the Application for Variance as submitted by Marilyn & Wayne Rhode, 318
SW 2" St., a height variance of 4-feet in excess of the allowed maximum height of 16-feet as
detailed under Code Section 154.13, Subdivision F-3, with said variance to be forwarded to the
City Council for their consideration of approval.

7. (D) Consideration of approving and recommending to the City Council the site plans for the
Legacy Park North and Legacy Park South Park Improvement Projects as being proposed by the
Lions Club of Clara City. The Commissioners reviewed their findings from the onsite inspection of
the two sites as had been completed on Wednesday, June 6™, 6:00 P.M. at the North End Park, and
6:30 P.M. at the South End Park.

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Rud/Speiser) to approve the Site Plan drawings as presented for the
Legacy Park North and the Legacy Park South Improvement Projects as proposed by the Clara
City Lions Club and to recommend the same to the City Council for their consideration of
approval.

7. (E) Consideration of receiving additional information and design ideas from Steve Kubista,
Chippewa County Highway Engineer, regarding traffic/pedestrian safety concerns and associated
possible improvements for the intersection of County Road #2 and State Highway 23. Since this
topic was last visited by the Planning Commission on January 3, 2018, Mr. Kubista believes that the
timing is now right for some additional consideration. A full discussion was held regarding the pros
and cons of such improvements as they were highlighted in a handout w/ pictures from Mr. Kubista.

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Rud/Speiser) to establish the date of Wednesday, August 1, 2018, 7:00
P.M., at City Hall, for the conducting, by the Planning Commission, of a Public Hearing on some
possible traffic/pedestrian safety improvements including the closure of the City’s frontage road
which runs parallels on the north side to MN State Highway 23 and abuts the Wild Hare Floral
Store. In addition, staff was directed to meet with the owners of Wild Hare prior to that date and
to alert them as to what is going on and the reasons for it.

7. (F) Consideration of making a recommendation(s) to the City Council with regard to the
Commission’s findings as to the depth of harmony and conformity with the Comprehensive Plan of
the City’s proposed implementation of the following capital improvement projects in 2018: (1) 2018
Utility & Street Improvement Project, and (2) Tennis Court Improvement Project in conjunction with
the MACCRAY School District No 1281.

Action taken: M/S/P 4-0-1 (Speiser/Sparks) to approve, as based upon the Commission’s review of
the 2018 Capital Improvement Plan, the 2018 Street & Utility Improvements bid tabulation, the
2018 Tennis Project design, and the City’s Comprehensive Plan, that the Planning Commission
finds both projects to be harmonious and within the scope and goals of the City’s Comprehensive
Plan. Commissioner Rud chose to abstain due to a personal feeling of blocked judgement.
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7. (G) Consideration of designating an alternate date for the regular meeting of the Planning
Commission for the month of July 2018 due to the fact that the first Wednesday (July 4, 2018) also
just happens to be a holiday--the Fourth of July and the City Offices will be closed! A reasonable
choice would be to choose from either Tuesday, July 3" or Thursday July 5%

Action taken: M/S/P 5-0 (Sweep/Nord) to establish, due to the fact that the first Wednesday in
July is the official July 4™ Holiday, that the regular monthly meeting for July 2018 will be held on
Tuesday, July 3, 2018, 7:00 P.M., at the City Hall.

8. Appearance of Interested Citizens—None.

9. Announcements—President Rud reminded the Commissioners of the upcoming meeting:

9. (A) The next regular meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, July 3, 2018, 7:00 pm.

10. Adjournment--Upon recognizing that there was no additional business to be considered, M/S/P 5-0
(Nord/Sweep) to adjourn this Meeting. Upon recognizing the passage of the motion, President
Rud declared the Meeting of the Planning Commission to be adjourned as of 8:33 P.M.

APPROVED ON:

ATTEST:

Winthro C. Block, City Administrator

Page 5 of 5 Planning Commission Agenda June 6, 2018



